

The Edinburgh Gazette

Published by Authority.

Registered as a Newspaper.

FRIDAY, APRIL 11, 1947.

Scottish Home Department, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh.

The KING has been pleased to approve the appointment of Colonel Ian Rose Innes Foster Forbes, D.S.O., to be Vice-Lieutenant of the County of Banff, and a Commission in his fayour dated the 1st April 1947 has been signed by the Lord Lieutenant.

Treasury Chambers, Great George Street, London, S.W.1, 3rd April 1947.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have made an Order under Sections 1 and 3 of the Debts Clearing Offices and Import Restrictions Act, 1934, entitled The Clearing Office (Spain) Amendment Order, 1947.

The Order has been published as Statutory Rules and Orders, No. 590, and copies may be purchased (price 1d. net) direct from His Majesty's Stationery Office at the following addresses:—York House, Kingsway, London, W.C.2; 13A Castle Street, Edinburgh, 2; 39-41 King Street, Manchester, 2; 1 St. Andrew's Crescent, Cardiff; 80 Chichester Street, Belfast; or through any bookseller.

WAGES COUNCILS ACT, 1945.

MILK DISTRIBUTIVE WAGES COUNCIL (SCOTLAND).

The Milk Distributive Wages Council (Scotland) hereby gives notice of its intention to submit to the Minister of Labour and National Service proposals for (1) the revocation of the Milk Distributive Wages Council (Scotland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (Order M.D.S. (43)), and for the fixing of specified statutory minimum remuneration in substitution for the statutory minimum remuneration at present in operation; and (2) for the revocation of Order M.D.S. (26) dated 31st May 1939 as amended by the Milk Distributive Wages Council (Scotland) Wages Regulation Order, 1946 (S.R. & O., 1946) (Order M.D.S. (43)), and for the making of a Wages Regulation Order to fix holidays and holiday remuneration in substitution for the provisions at present in operation.

Particulars of the proposals may be obtained on application to the Secretary of the Wages Council at the address given below.

below.

The Wages Council will consider any written representations with respect to the above-mentioned proposals which may be sent to it within fourteen days from 11th April 1947. Any such representation should be signed by the person making the same (adding his or her address), and sent to the Secretary, Milk Distributive Wages Council (Scotland), Queen Anne's Chambers, 28 Broadway, London, S.W.1. It is desirable that persons making objections should state the precise grounds of their objections.

Z. T. CLARO, Secretary.

10th April 1947.

Foreign Office, 8th April 1947.

DIPLOMATIC PRIVILEGES (EXTENSION) ACT, 1944.

In pursuance of Subsection (3) (a) of Section I. of the Diplomatic Privileges (Extension) Act, 1944 (7 & 8 Geo. 6, Ch. 44), His Majesty's Principal Secretary of State for Foreign Affairs hereby gives notice of the following amendments of the list published in the Edinburgh Gazette of the 6th March 1945 of persons upon whom immunities and privileges have been conferred by the Diplomatic Privileges (U.N.R.R.A.) Order in Council, 1945, the said amendments taking effect as from the dates specified after the names of the persons affected:—

Representatives of Member Governments on the Committee of the Council of the United Nations Relief and Rehabilitation Administration (Article 3 of the Order in Council):—

REMOTE—Monsieur Vasili A. Tarassenko (Ukrainian S.S.R.). 3rd January 1947.

ADD—Monsieur Nikolai A. Golovko (Ukrainian S.S.R.).

3rd January 1947. Tarassenko (Ukrainian

Officers of U.N.R.R.A., not being British subjects and hold-ing offices of Director General or Deputy Director General (Article 4 of the Order in Council):—

REMOVE—Miss Mary Gibbons (Deputy Director General). 31st January 1947.

ADD—Colonel Alfred G. Katzin (Deputy Director General). 1st January 1947.

REMOVE—Monsieur Ivan Arsonevitch Iliuschenko (Deputy Director General). 1st February 1947.

Director General). 1st February 1947.

Civil Service Commission, 8th April 1947.

The Civil Service Commissioners with the approval of the Lords Commissioners of H.M. Treasury hereby give notice of the following further amendment to the General Regulations respecting appointments to His Majesty's Civil Estab-lishments under the Order in Council of 22nd July 1920 which were published in the Edinburgh Gazette of 10th April 1923,

In the proviso to Clause 2 of those Regulations the figure "60" shall be substituted for the figure "50."